

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

**W.P.(S) No. 1479 of 2019**

Ramjuan Mian & Arn.

**..Petitioners**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

**..Respondents**

With

**W.P.(S) No. 1621 of 2020**

Narsingh Prasad Singh & Ors.

**..Petitioners**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

**..Respondents**

--

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Amit Kumar Tiwari, Advocate

For the Resp.-State : Mr. K.K.Singh, S.C.-V

Mr. Krishna Prajapati, A.C to S.C.-V

For the Resp. No. 4 : Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Advocate

--

**16/06.04.2026**

Looking to the contentious issue with regard to

payment of pension to these petitioners, who were earlier working under Hazaribagh Mines Board and subsequently were absorbed in Urban Development Department, it is necessary to hear the respondent no. 2 in this matter.

**2.** Accordingly, the respondent no. 2 is directed to appear in-person through V.C on the next date of hearing in order to resolve the dispute because on the one hand a resolution has been issued in 2022, which stipulates that the Municipal Corporation will pay the salary and pension through their own earning and at the same time, the petitioners who were earlier working under Hazaribagh Mines Board were duly absorbed in Urban Development Department and they were having provisions of pension.

**3.** List these cases on 22.04.2026 at 12:15 p.m.

**(Deepak Roshan, J.)**

6<sup>th</sup> April, 2026

*JK*